3. Newly adopted accounting pronouncements and change in accounting policy

As already discussed under Note 2 above, during the year ended December 31, 2009 the Company adopted certain
new accounting pronouncements and changed its policy in relation to dry-docking and special survey costs that
required retrospective application for all years presented. Therefore, the 2007 and 2008 financial information have
been adjusted so the basis of presentation is consistent with that of the 2009 financial information. The adjustments
reflect: (i) the change in the accounting for Non-controlling Interest in a Subsidiary provided in ASC 810-10-45,
(ii) the change in the accounting for convertible Senior Notes provided in ASC 470-20, and (iii) the change in the
method of accounting for dry docking and special survey costs. The table below summarizes the changes in all prior
years presented.

Consolidated Balance sheets
December 31,

2008 2009

(Amounts in
thousands of U.S.
Dollars)

As originally
reported As adjusted

Effect of
change

As would be
reported
absent the
accounting
change As reported

Effect of
change

Increase (decrease)

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 20-F

207

Deferred assets, net 16,144 - (16,144 ) 16,691 - (16,691 )
Total assets 3,332,953 3,316,809 (16,144 ) 3,146,873 3,130,182 (16,691 )
Long-term debt, net
of current portion
and net of deferred
financing fees 1,304,032 1,256,707 (47,325 ) 1,162,574 1,121,765 (40,809 )
Minority interest 14,930 - (14,930 ) 5,296 - (5,296 )
Non - con t r o l l i ng
interests - 14,930 14,930 - 5,296 5,296
Additional Paid-in
capital 894,333 944,207 49,874 996,732 1,046,606 49,874
Retained earnings 112,756 94,063 (18,693 ) 459,601 433,845 (25,756 )
Total Stockholders'
equity 1,007,287 1,053,398 46,111 1,456,858 1,486,272 29,414
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity 3,332,953 3,316,809 (16,144 ) 3,146,873 3,130,182 (16,691 )

F-22

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 20-F

208

EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars – except for share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

3. Newly adopted accounting pronouncements and change in accounting policy-continued

Consolidated statements of operations
Year ended December 31,
2007 2008 2009

(Amounts in
thousands of
U.S. Dollars,
except for
per share
data)

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect of
change

As would
be

reported
absent the
accounting
change

As
reported

Effect of
change

Income
(expense)
Amortization
of deferred
dry-docking
and special
survey costs 3,904   - 3,904 7,447   - 7,447 10,174   - 10,174
Dry-dock
and special
survey costs   -   6,834 (6,834)   - 13,511 (13,511)   -   11,379 (11,379)
Gain on sale
of vessel 6,194 6,993 799 - - - 61 61 -
Vessel
impairment
loss - - - (2,389 ) (2,232 ) 157 - - -
Operating
income 92,429 90,298 (2,131) 50,229 44,322 (5,907 ) 398,820 397,615 (1,205 )
Interest and
finance cost (14,536) (15,596) (1,060) (56,643) (61,942) (5,299 ) (51,238 ) (57,096 ) (5,858 )
Net income,
before taxes 84,506 81,315 (3,191) (33,589) (44,795) (11,206) 347,351 340,288 (7,063 )
Net income
after taxes
and before
income from
investment
in affiliate 84,020 80,829 (3,191) (34,372) (45,578) (11,206) 346,691 339,628 (7,063 )
Net income
(loss) 84,893 81,702 (3,191) (44,848) (56,054) (11,206) 346,691 339,628 (7,063 )

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 20-F

209

Net income
(loss)
attributable
to Excel 84,895 81,704 (3,191) (44,708) (55,914) (11,206) 346,845 339,782 (7,063 )
Earnings per
common
share, basic $4.26 $4.10 $ (0.16 ) $ (1.23 ) $ (1.53 ) $ (0.30 ) $5.13 $5.03 $ (0.10 )
Earnings per
common
share,
diluted $4.25 $4.09 $ (0.16 ) $ (1.23 ) $ (1.53 ) $ (0.30 ) $4.95 $4.85 $ (0.10 )

Consolidated statements of cash flows
Year ended December 31,
2007 2008 2009

(Amounts in
thousands of
U.S. Dollars)

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect of
change

As
would be
reported
absent
the

accounting
change

As
reported

Effect of
change

Inflow(outflow)
Net income
attributable to
Excel 84,895 81,704 (3,191 ) (44,708) (55,914) (11,206) 346,845 339,782 (7,063 )
Amortization of
deferred
dry-docking and
special survey
costs   3,904   - (3,904 )   7,447   - (7,447 )   10,174   - (10,174)
Amortization of
debt discount - 1,134 1,134 - 5,628 5,628 - 6,154 6,154
Amortization
and write off of
deferred
financing fees   511   437 (74 )   4,599   4,270 (329 )   4,119   3,823 (296 )
Gain on sale of
vessel (6,194 ) (6,993 ) (799 ) - - - (61 ) (61 ) -
Vessel
impairment loss - - - 2,389 2,232 (157 ) - - -
Dry-dock and
special survey
costs (6,834 ) - 6,834 (13,511) - 13,511 (11,379 ) - 11,379

F-23

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 20-F

210

EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars – except for share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

4. Quintana Acquisition

As already discussed in Note 1 above, on April 15, 2008, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the
voting equity interests in Quintana. Under the terms of the merger agreement, each issued and outstanding share of
Quintana common stock was converted into the right to receive (i) $13.00 in cash and (ii) 0.3979 Excel Class A